



12-57F

DOOR PANEL INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT

- **READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO INSTALL PANELS.**
 - **MAKE SURE YOU HAVE THE CORRECT PANELS FOR YOUR AUTOMOBILE.**
 - **COVERLAY® DOOR PANELS ARE NOT EXACT DUPLICATES OF FACTORY ORIGINALS.**
1. Using a small flat screwdriver, remove bezel that surrounds door handle assembly. **You must reuse this piece.**
 2. Remove the power window/lock switch assembly by inserting the small flat screwdriver in the notch at the bottom end of the assembly and lifting gently. **You will reuse this piece later.** Remove the two (2) screws from the underside of the assembly. **Keep these screws.** Disconnect the switch attached to the switch assembly bezel.
 3. Remove the two (2) screws above door handle and one (1) screw at top front edge of panel.
 4. Slide a putty knife between the door panel and door frame. There are nine (9) fasteners on the side and bottom edges of the door panel. Use the putty knife to gently pry the fasteners loose.
 5. After removing the door panel, disconnect the light assembly and power relay switch on driver side. Passenger side has only a light assembly.
 6. Remove light assembly by using a ½" socket to remove two (2) nuts, allowing light to drop free. **Keep the nuts for reuse.** Remove screw attaching power switch.
 7. Install light assembly on new panels using the nuts removed earlier. Do NOT overtighten. Attach power relay switch to driver side panel.
 8. Tape two ½" x 5/8" spacers (provided) over the u-nuts above door handle. Center the spacer over the hole in the u-nut. Repeat on other door panel.
 9. Re-connect light assembly and power relay switch.
 10. Place replacement door panels on door frame. Place top edge of door panel in channel at top of door. Line up fasteners with holes around sides and bottom of panel. Push "IN" on outside of panel until fastener snaps into place.
 11. Install two (2) screws (#8 x 1 ¼") above door handle.
 12. Snap door handle bezel in place.
 13. Re-connect power window/lock assembly plugs.
 14. Attach frame to power window/lock assembly using the two (2) screws removed earlier. Snap into place in door panel.
 15. Drill a 9/16" hole at the top front edge of the door panel. Insert the #10 x 1" screw.

Hardware package includes: 4 spacers, 4 #8 x 1 ¼" screws, 2 #10 x 1" screws

Installation assistance is available Mon.-Fri. 8:00 am – 3:30 pm CST at 1-800-633-7090.